In accordance with the transitional provisions in HKFRS 9,
comparative figures have not been restated. As a consequence,
any adjustments to carrying amounts of financial assets or
liabilities are recognised at the beginning of the current
reporting period, with the difference recognised in opening
retained earnings. Provisions for impairment have not been
restated in the comparative period, as well.

The Group adopted HKFRS 15 using the modified retrospective
approach which means that the cumulative impact of the
adoption (if any) will be recognised in retained earnings as of 1
April 2018 and that comparatives will not be restated.

3.1 Impact on the financial statements

The following table shows the adjustments recognised for
each individual line item. Line items that were not affected
by the changes have not been included. The adjustments
are explained in more detail as below.

31 March
2018

As
originally
presented HKFRS 9 HKFRS 15

1 April
2018

Restated

於
二零一八年

三月
三十一日

香港財務
報告準則
第9號下的
重分類
和調整

香港財務
報告準則

第15號下的
重分類
和調整

於
二零一八年
四月一日

Consolidated statement of
financial position (extract) RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
合併資產負債表（摘錄） 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

Available-for-sale financial
assets (“AFS”) 可供出售金融資產 182,672 (182,672) – –

FVOCI

以公允價值計量且
其變動計入其他綜合

收益的金融資產 – 80,672 – 80,672

FVPL

以公允價值計量且
其變動計入損益的
金融資產 – 102,000 – 102,000

Contract liabilities 合同負債 – – 25,590 25,590
Trade and other payables 貿易及其他應付款 683,275 – (25,590) 657,685

132 Huabao International Holdings Limited 華寶國際控股有限公司 2018 Annual Report 年報

Notes to the Consolidated 綜合財務報表附註
Financial Statements

(All amounts in RMB thousands unless otherwise stated) （除另有指明者外，所有金額均以人民幣千元列示）

3. 會計政策變動（續）

3.2 香港財務報告準則第9號「金融工具」－採
用新準則的影響

會計政策選擇採用香港財務報告準則第

9號，其取代了香港會計準則第39號金融

工具（「香港會計準則第39號」）中涉及

金融資產和金融負債的確認，分類和計

量；金融工具的終止確認；金融資產的

減值和對沖會計的條款。香港財務報告

準則第9號對其他與金融工具相關的準

則（例如：香港財務報告準則第7號：金

融工具－披露）也進行了重大的修正。

於二零一八年四月一日，本集團的保留

盈利和儲備由於金融工具的分類和計量

受到的影響如下：

3. CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES
(CONTINUED)
3.2 HKFRS 9 Financial Instruments – Impact of adoption

HKFRS 9 replaces the provisions of HKAS 39 Financial